
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34868

34868
THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34868 is made and

II entered, in duplicate, as of October 19, 2021, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a

11 Board of Trustees Meeting of the Long Beach Community College District held on

September 14, 2017, and pursuant to a minute order of the City Council of the City of

II Long Beach at its meeting held on October 17, 2017, by and between the CITY OF

LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation ( hereinafter " CITY"), and LONG BEACH

COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT, a public community college district ( hereinafter

DISTRICT'), whose business is located at 4901 East Carson Street, Long Beach, 

California 90808, and collectively hereinafter referred to as the "PARTY" or "PARTIES". 

WHEREAS, because of the difficulty in recruiting and retaining qualified

police and safety personnel, the DISTRICT does not have the ability to provide the full

range of police/security services provided by a full-service police department, such as the

Long Beach Police Department (LBPD); and

WHEREAS, the parties entered Agreement No. 34868 whereby CITY

agreed to provide these services; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to attach a list of direct costs for the term

October 1, 2021, through September 30, 2022; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

conditions herein contained, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Exhibit "A" to the Agreement is hereby amended to include additional

direct costs for the term October 1, 2021, through September 30, 2022, more particularly

I described in Exhibit "A-4", attached hereto and incorporated by this reference. 

2. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

contained in Agreement No. 34868 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full

force and effect. 

N

ADS: ag A17.02A98
Fourth Amendment to Contract No 34868. DOCX



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

m °oz W 12
a: o= 
0

N 3

o2m
14

I 03
cr
r M

fm: 
amu 15

ma- u- 

w 

wz
iccr 16

FL E
oma= 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

LONG BEACH COMMUNITY COLLEGE

DISTRICT, a public community college
district

Apr 15, 2022
By_— 
Name Marlene P. Drinkwine

Title Vice President, Business Services

Approved as to form by: 
District" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

k%A

corporation / 

Jain `ainy& 2021 By d, , w l- 1

Cityit_ N , 9# 2ANT
LIFO

f)F

City„ 
Tq sE f10N 3[J1
TNE: t IT`d r,-,NARTER

This Fourth Amendment to Agreement No. 34868 is approved as to form on

O . 6-k , 2C) , 2021, 

ADS:ag A17-02478
Fourth Amondmeni to CG mill No 349WA30CX

CHARLES PARKI tto, y

By
epu y

2



EXHIBIT 44A- 4" 



City of Long Beach
Cost Exhibit for Police and Dispatcher Services - Long Beach City College
Contract Period: 2022

Contract Term: October 1, 2021 through September 30, 2022

Straight -Time

Number of

Positions

Estimated Annual Straight- 

TlmeHourspar Employee. 

Total Estimated Annual
Billable Hours

Description of Casts

Fully Loaded
Hourly Rate

Estimate of

FY22Actuals

so Ill 12 2, 088 26,056 43,98 - 55,77 1, 292.412.05

860 IV 1 2, 088 2,088 63, 45 132481. 13

Police Officer _ 4 2, 088 8,352 106,64. 111, 68 686,925,77

Police Lieutenant_ 1 2, 088 2,088 161. 26 315,817. 83

Stra1 ht -Time Number of Posttlons

Estimated Annual Work Hours
Per Employee

Total Estimated Annual
Billable Hours

Premium Pay Hourly
Rate

2,827,636. 78

Estimate of FY 22 Actuals

One Officer Car Pay__ 4

W

832

T

3328 4,77 16,874. 56

Overtime wi Medicare Number of Positions
Estimated Annual OT Hours

Allocated to the Security Unit
Total Estimated Annual

Billable Hours

73 794. 00

Average Hourly
OT Rate

15,874,66

Estimate of
FY 22Actuals

S80111 12 1, 393 1, 393 49.81 69, 108. 12

S60 IV 1 116 116 58.67 6, 805.44

Police Officer 4 464 464 92,86 43, 084,78

Police Lieutenant 1 116 116 134,20 15, 567, 25

Note: nvertbne aaloulatlon= 1. 6xovoregahovtNroto 1.46% Modlourerala rorewom or7.e6% foremilon stag, 

T.ofal Personnel Costs., 

Subtotal. Overtime Costs $ 134,085.80

Estimate of
Description of Casts FY 22 Actuals

General Equipment Police Personnel Uniforms, Equipment and Training 12,000, 00

Service 24 -Hour Priority Calls for Service Dlspatoh Services 124,235.87

Subtotal: General EquipmenNServlce Costs 136,235. 87

MaintenancefRepalrs Capitalization Estimate of

Number of Vehicles Supported Services Fuel Costs Charges FY 22 Actuals

Police Personnel

Fleet Costs 7 40090.00 46, 797.000ti 86,926.00 173 815.00

Subtotal: Fleet Costs 173,815.00

Data Center Email/ Internet Phone Line Estimate of
Number of Positions Supported Servicas Services Services FY 22 Actuals

Police Technology
Support Costs 1? 73 794. 00 20,991, 00 5,508.00 100,283. 00

Subtotal: Technology SupportCosts 100,293.00

Bodyworn Camera Purchase

10ne-Time Cost for RedactionlPRA Estimate of
Number of positions Supported Camera Unit) Software Support Support FY 22 Actuals

Bodyworn Camera Costs 5 7, 530,00 5, 000,00 12 530, 00

Subtotal: Rodyworn Camera Costs 12, 630,00

s t"N^'v,.. ,.• S.` : 3Yp• .. - ;:? f nS`$ V•` O '..-; y)' e -.,.. - - •' t• - - - se.'.+ .. .. ., a.. L3•a., t.. 0 . rfE 4.;';>`::: c •.:,?= 
xss1,. .`, iv ' 3 `-• u 7 ` i, .i Y' ' i $"4.%Tnf:-  " S. t , t  ? ; t " t '•. j. 
T?• ,: d. d. aos;., + f •• aFP:. ;$,  {•, 2,+' `. , r E`, a4'  x o- t ` 1 . w, •.. tc6 .,•• t ...A t  t. 

F.-u `. ix;- et:3x t. 11.. IF.. .. ..,. .__. ..., zt . Y,.. . A ` fie cF<. ; i^" :" a-:. ., 
c A u. . , S Np.... t45, f..; 3: x1,.'x;. 2. ic; y„>Lfĵ}z.' 4” t 1i.• i. Trf J. Y 1 #=: 1' N <. 1{.... S.; i, r f•. itx̀, i:;??s'LS. 1 ì'S• Si



CN ty of Long Beach - Amendmento I

Final Audit Report 2022- 04- 15

Created: 2022- 04- 15

By: Blanca Morales (bmorales@lbcc.edu) 

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAU8- 65DA7DP8egycZkj1hrYfaxGBmWBXa

CN 99750.3 City of Long Beach - Amendment #4" History
Document created by Blanca Morales (bmorales@lbcc.edu) 
2022-04- 15 - 0: 12:42 AM GMT- IP address: 207.233.69. 115

C "s Document emailed to Bob Rapoza ( brapoza@lbcc.edu) for signature
2022-04- 15 - 0: 21: 07 AM GMT

Email viewed by Bob Rapoza ( brapoza@lbcc.edu) 
2022-04- 15 - 0: 30:26 AM GMT- IP address: 68.4.247.204

C Document e -signed by Bob Rapoza ( brapoza@lbcc.edu) 

Signature Date: 2022- 04- 15 - 0: 30:37 AM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 68.4. 247.204

Document emailed to Marlene Drinkwine (mdrinkwine@lbcc. edu) for signature

2022-04- 15 - 0: 30:39 AM GMT

00 Document e -signed by Marlene Drinkwine ( mdrinkwine@lbcc.edu) 
Signature Date: 2022-04- 15 - 8: 35: 49 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 207.233.69. 101

Agreement completed. 

2022- 04- 15 - 8: 35:49 PM GMT

Adobe Acrobat Sign


